
Ernst & Young LLP
2 St. Peters Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

      Tel: + 44 161 333 3000
      Fax: + 44 161 3333001
      ey.com

Specialist Leisure Group Limited
Shearings Group Limited
Shearings Holidays Limited
Shearings Limited
National Holidays Tours Limited
National Holidays Limited
Wallace Arnold Travel Limited
UK Breakaways Limited
(all in Administration) (together “the
Companies”)

Administrators’ statement of proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors 3 July 2020



Ernst & Young ÷ i

Abbreviations
The following abbreviations are used in this report:

ATT Air Travel Trust

Act the Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

BCH Bonded Coach Holidays

CAA Civil Aviation Authority

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Companies Specialist Leisure Group Limited
Shearings Group Limited
Shearings Holidays Limited
Shearings Limited
National Holidays Tours Limited
National Holidays Limited
Wallace Arnold Travel Limited
UK Breakaways Limited
(all in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

CPT Confederation of Passenger Transport

CLBILS Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan Scheme

Date of appointment 22 May 2020

DC Advisory Daiwa Corporate Advisory Limited

DLA DLA Piper LLP

EY Ernst & Young LLP

FYXX 12 months ended December 20xx

Group Specialist Leisure Group Limited and its subsidiaries

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Holidays Shearings Holidays Limited

Hotels Shearings Hotels Limited

IP Intellectual Property

Knight Frank Knight Frank LLP

LBG Lloyds Banking Group plc

NHL National Holidays Limited

NHTL National Holidays Tours Limited

NDA Non-disclosure agreement

PwC PwC LLP

RCF Revolving Credit Facility

Rules the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016



Ernst & Young ÷ ii

SGL Shearings Group Limited

Shearings Shearings Limited

SIA SIA Group

SLGL Specialist Leisure Group Limited

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

UKB UK Breakaways Limited

WATL Wallace Arnold Travel Limited



Ernst & Young ÷ iii

Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration ............................................................ 5
3. Statement of Affairs .................................................................................................. 15
4. Prescribed part ......................................................................................................... 17
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

professionals ............................................................................................................ 18
6. Pre administration costs .......................................................................................... 20
Appendix A Statutory information .............................................................................. 22
Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 22 May 2020 ................................. 30
Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 22

May 2020 to 26  June 2020 ........................................................................................ 77
Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs ................................................... 83



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 1

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

1.1 Introduction
On 22 May 2020, the Companies (all registered in England and Wales) entered
administration and Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster were appointed to
act as Joint Administrators (“Administrators”).

The Companies are part of the Specialist Leisure Group Limited (“the Group”). A structure
chart is provided below for reference.

This document, including its appendices, constitutes the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors of the Companies pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“Act”) and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 (“Rules”).

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

1.2 Hotels
Also on 22 May 2020, Shearings Hotels Limited (“Hotels”) entered administration and
Samuel James Woodward and Colin Peter Dempster were appointed to act as Joint
Administrators. Hotels is an entity registered in Scotland and therefore a separate statement
of proposals to creditors has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary
Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018.

However, the affairs and business of Hotels are intrinsically linked with the affairs and
business of the Companies and therefore we have included reference to Hotels throughout
this document.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 2

1.3 Background
The Group (headquartered in Wigan) was a provider of coach tours, events and holidays to
destinations throughout Great Britain, Europe and worldwide.

The Group operated three established coach tour brands (Shearings Holidays, National
Holidays and Caledonian Travel), as well as an online travel business (UK Breakaways) and
a chain of travel agents’ stores operating under the Wallace Arnold Travel brand.

In addition, the Group operated a hotels business, trading under the Country Living Hotels,
Coast & Country Hotels and Bay Hotels brands. Both Bay Hotels and Coast & Country Hotels
received a significant amount of business from holidays operated by Shearings Holidays
Limited (“Holidays”) and UK Breakaways Limited (“UKB”).

Of the 44 hotels operated by the Group, 42 were leased, with the remaining two being owned
by Hotels (one freehold and one long leasehold).

The recent financial results of the Group can be summarised as follows:

£m FY16A
(audited)

FY17A
(audited)

FY18A
(audited)

FY 19A
(Mgmnt)

2 months to
February

2020
(Mgmnt)

Revenue 207.2 209.6 207.1 206.6 15.2

Cost of Sales (171.5) (176.8) (174.2) (84.5) (5.3)

Gross profit 35.7 32.8 32.9 122.1 10.0

Gross profit margin 17.2% 15.6% 15.9% 59.1% 65.8%

Admin Expenses (34.0) (30.9) (36.3) (125.2) (17.4)

Operating Profit/(Loss) 1.7 1.9 (3.4) (3.1) (7.4)

Other Income 0.3  0.1 0.6 - -

Other Expenses   0 (0.1) (1.0) (0.5) (0.1)

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax 2.0 1.9 (3.8) (3.6) (7.5)

Tax (charge)/ refund (0.4) (0.5) 0.7 - -

Net Profit/ (Loss) 1.6 1.4 (3.0) (3.6) (7.5)



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 3

1.4 Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators
Following the announcement of Government “lock down” measures on 23 March 2020, the
Group had no choice but to suspend its operations and cancel all holidays which were due to
depart, initially between 23 March and the end of April 2020 (subsequently extended to 16
June 2020).

The Covid-19 pandemic had a significant impact upon the Group’s financial position due to
the seasonality of the business, as the lock down measures commenced during a key period
for cash collections.

Under normal circumstances, customers were requested to pay a deposit on booking, with
the final balance being due 8-13 weeks prior to departure. Accordingly, from the end of March
onwards customers would have been paying for holidays which were due to depart during the
peak May to August season.

However, given the uncertainties resulting from Covid-19, the Group informed its customers
that final balances would not be payable until three weeks before travel.

The Group also experienced a high number of cancellations for future holidays, given the
health concerns raised by the pandemic for the Group’s key customer demographic.

In addition, the uncertainty created by the pandemic led to a significant reduction in new
bookings for future holidays.

These factors led to an immediate shortfall in cash receipts, as well as reduction in forecast
future cash receipts, resulting in the need for additional funding to allow the Group to
continue to trade in the short and medium term.

Management took actions such as issuing customers with credit notes rather than cash
refunds, stopping all non-business critical expenditure and furloughing a significant number of
staff in order to minimise cash outflows.

However, forecasts prepared by management in late March/early April indicated that the
Group required a cash injection in the region of £20m to £30m (depending upon the length of
the lock down period) to allow it to continue to trade.

The Group engaged PwC LLP (“PwC”) to assist it in formulating a strategy for addressing the
funding requirement, and subsequently approached a number of stakeholders, including its
principal lender, its existing shareholders, the principal landlord for the hotel estate, third party
capital providers and the merchant services provider, with respect to a funding solution which
included:

► A Coronavirus Large Business Interruption Loan Scheme (“CLBILS”) loan;

► A rent holiday for 2020 and a re-set of base rents across the hotel estate;

► A new capital injection from existing shareholders and/or a third-party investor; and

► Reduced retentions to be held by the merchant services provider.

Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) was first engaged on 3 April 2020 to provide advice to Lloyds
Banking Group (“LBG”) in respect of their exposure to the Group.



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Ernst & Young ÷ 4

Prior to the Covid-19 outbreak, Daiwa Corporate Advisory Limited (“DC Advisory”) had been
instructed by the Group to pursue a solvent sale process on behalf of the Group’s
shareholders.

As a result of the commencement of Government lock down measures and their impact on
the Group’s liquidity, expressions of interest in relation to this solvent sale process proved to
be conditional on accessing a CLBILS loan.

However, the Group was not considered eligible for the CLBILS as it had exhibited signs of
financial difficulty prior to the COVID-19 outbreak, partly as a result of the Brexit uncertainty
throughout 2019.

On 23 April 2020, a Sky News article published details of the Group’s immediate financial
distress. The Group’s Directors felt significant creditor(s) would seek to take enforcement
action as a result of this article and sought the protection of a moratorium by filing notices of
intention to appoint Administrators in respect of 14 Group companies on 24 April 2020.

As a result of the above, it became clear that it would not be possible to achieve a solvent
sale of the Group.

Accordingly, EY were engaged on 29 April 2020 to conduct an accelerated sale process with
a view to achieving a transaction out of insolvency.

The agreed potential buyer list was focused on private equity houses with travel assets
and/or a focus on turnaround, alongside a targeted list of potential trade buyers. All of the
parties included in the previous DC Advisory marketing were re-contacted as part of this
process.

75 potentially interested parties were approached and 43 non-disclosure agreements
(“NDA’s”) were issued. 24 NDA’s were subsequently signed, and a brief selling/teaser
memorandum was issued to these parties, with access provided to a data room. A closing
date for indicative offers was set for 6 May 2020.

On 6 May 2020, EY received two offers, one for the business and assets of the entire Group
(from Party A), and one for certain business and assets of Hotels (from Party B). As a result,
management and the Board resolved to file further Notices of Intention to Appoint
Administrators on the expiry of the initial notices. New Notices of Intention were filed on 11
May 2020.

Following receipt of valuations from Knight Frank LLP (“Knight Frank”) and SIA Group
(“SIA”) in respect of the freehold properties owned by the Group, it became clear that the
consideration offered by Party A did not represent value for the Group’s assets. EY reverted
to Party A to request an improvement in the consideration offered, but no further offer was
received.

Party B provided a revised offer on 7 May 2020, and this offer was progressed over the
period to 21 May 2020. However, ultimately it was not possible to agree an acceptable
position between Party B and the lenders to the majority of the leased hotels and as a result,
the deal fell away at approximately 1am on 22 May 2020.

With no tangible and deliverable going concern solution available to the Companies, on
22 May 2020 the Directors filed Notices of Appointment to appoint S J Woodward and
C P Dempster as Joint Administrators of the Companies.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 5

2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration

2.1 Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and it can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

It was not possible to pursue objective (a) for any of the Companies as the sales process
prior to appointment was ultimately unsuccessful, as discussed above.

Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued objective (b), achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
without first being in administration.

This objective has been pursued in respect of the various Companies via:

► Undertaking a sales process in respect of the freehold properties owned by Shearings;

► Undertaking a sales process in respect of the intellectual property assets owned by SGL,
Holidays, Shearings, NHTL and UKB;

► Appointing agents to realise the stock held by Shearings and NHL;

► Pursuing debtor balances due from travel agents to Holidays and NHTL;

► Realising value from event tickets owned by NHTL;

► Claiming refunds due to Holidays in respect of pre-paid flights which have been
cancelled by airlines;

► Appointing agents in respect of IT equipment, fixtures and fittings and other sundry
owned by Shearings, WATL, NHTL and UKB; and

► Retaining company staff employed by SLGL, Shearings and NHL to assist the
Administrators in discharging their duties.

The Joint Administrators consider that the outcome for creditors will be better than if the
Companies were placed into liquidation as the Administration process has allowed the
Administrators to take control of the Companies without delay, and to retain Company staff in
order to provide the information necessary to achieve asset realisations.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 6

2.2 Conduct of the administration
2.2.1 Administration strategy

The Administrators overall strategy is to realise best value for the various assets held across
the Companies. The strategy in respect of each of the relevant assets is discussed in more
detail below.

In addition, the Administrators have provided assistance to various stakeholders of the
Group, including employees, customers and suppliers.

2.2.2 Administration funding
Prior to the Administration, the Group had working capital facilities of £14.33m, provided by
LBG.  These facilities consisted of a Revolving Credit Facility (“RCF”) of £9.33m and an
overdraft of £5m.  At the date of appointment, the RCF was fully drawn and there was c£1.9m
of availability under the overdraft facility.

Prior to the Administration, the Joint Administrators agreed with LBG (the secured creditor)
that the funds available under the overdraft facility would be made available to the Joint
Administrators for the purposes of the Administrations of the Companies and Hotels.

Accordingly, shortly following the appointment, LBG transferred £1.9m to the Administrators
account in SGL.  This funding will be made available to the Companies and Hotels to meet
the costs of the Administrations.

Any funding which is not utilised for the purposes of the Administrations will be repaid to LBG
when the Administrations conclude.

2.2.3 Intellectual Property (“IP”)
A valuation of the various brands, trademarks and customer lists was undertaken by Hilco
Appraisal Limited (“Hilco”) prior to the Administration. This valuation was performed on a
brand by brand basis, with the overall valuation for the relevant brand being allocated
between the entities which own each element of the brand.

The valuation provided in respect of the Shearings brand is disclosed below, as a transaction
in respect of this brand has now concluded. However, the Joint Administrators are not yet in a
position to provide details of the valuations for the remaining brands, as the sales process in
relation to these brands is ongoing.

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators commenced a sales process with a view
to realising the value within the following brands:

► Shearings Holidays (owned by SGL, Holidays and Shearings);

► National Holidays (owned by NHTL);

► Caledonian Travel (owned by NHTL);

► UK Breakaways (owned by UKB);

► Wallace Arnold Travel (owned by SGL and WATL);

► Sporting Breaks (owned by NHL); and

► Showtime (owned by NHL).



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 7

The Joint Administrators received interest from 41 parties in respect of the various brands, of
which 31 parties signed a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA”) and were granted access to a
data room.

The date for initial offers was set as 15 June 2020 and, on this date, the Joint Administrators
received 16 offers for individual assets and/or a combination of brands.

Following review of these offers, the Joint Administrators pursued the sale of the Shearings
brand (including customer lists, domain names, marketing images, registered trademarks and
social media accounts) to the Leger Group for £502,000. This transaction was completed on
23 June 2020 and the consideration has been allocated as follows:

► SGL - £46,056 in respect of the registered trademarks for both the UK and the EU.  This
is in line with the valuations provided by Hilco;

► Shearings - £23,028 in respect of domain names.  This is in line with the valuation
provided by Hilco; and

► Holidays - £432,916 in respect of customer data.  This exceeds the valuation provided
by Hilco.

The overall value achieved of £502,000 is significantly in excess of the “forced sale” valuation
of £92,110 provided by Hilco prior to the appointment.  These funds are currently held by the
Joint Administrators lawyers and will be transferred to the relevant entity in due course.

The Joint Administrators are in ongoing discussions with regard to the sale of the remaining
assets and will provide an update to creditors in the next report.

The consideration achieved in relation to the Companies’ IP assets is subject to fixed charge
and therefore any proceeds will be made available to LBG (the fixed charge holder), after
deducting costs of realisation.

2.2.4 Freehold Interchanges
Shearings holds the freehold interest in the Group’s two principal coach interchanges, in
Normanton (near Wakefield) and Stretton (near Warrington).  These interchanges were
previously utilised as “coach stations”, where customers could park their cars and join their
coach tour.

SIA has provided valuations for each of the sites on the basis of their potential for re-
development, as both are in key locations close to motorway links.  Given the commercially
sensitive nature of this information, we are not currently in a position to disclose these
valuations.

SIA has commenced a marketing process in respect of these interchanges. As part of this
process, environmental surveys are being undertaken at both interchanges, as this is
information which will be required by any potential purchaser.  The results of these surveys
are anticipated to be available in early August, and therefore SIA anticipate that offers for the
interchanges will be received shortly thereafter.

The consideration achieved in relation to the interchanges is subject to fixed charge and
therefore any proceeds will be made available to LBG (the fixed charge holder), after
deducting costs of realisation.

2.2.5 Leased coaches and other vehicles
All the Group’s c.240 coaches were leased via operating leases from five separate leasing
companies.  Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators the relevant coach leasing



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 8

companies were contacted and details of the location of the coaches were provided.  All
coaches have now been collected by the relevant leasing company.

The Group also operated a further 44 vehicles (cars, vans, minibuses etc.), four of which are
owned and 40 of which were leased. At the date of appointment, the Administrators notified
the leasing agents to arrange collection of leased vehicles from various sites, with the
exception of cars leased on behalf of retained staff members (which continue to be paid for).

SIA has been appointed to arrange collection and sale of the four owned vehicles once they
are no longer required for the purposes of the Administration. These realisations will be
subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available after the deduction of the
costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made available to the floating
charge holder (LBG).

2.2.6 Leasehold properties
The Group leased a number of additional properties, including:

► the Head Office in Wigan;

► two further interchanges at Hull and Washington;

► various car parking areas at motorway services stations;

► a number of retail stores used by WATL and NHL; and

► various ancillary offices.

Of these properties, the Head Office in Wigan and the two additional interchanges in Hull and
Washington were temporarily retained by the Joint Administrators for the purposes of the
Administration.

The Head Office has been retained as it houses all the relevant IT servers and company
records.  However, the Companies’ have vacated two of the three floors which were
previously occupied, and these have been handed back to the landlord in order to minimise
costs.  One floor of this office continues to be occupied.

The interchanges at Hull and Washington have now been vacated as all coaches have been
collected and all assets at these sites have been realised.

All remaining leasehold properties have been cleared of employee belongings, confidential
waste and IT assets and handed back to the relevant landlords.

2.2.7 Stock - Interchanges
Both Shearings and NHL held stocks of fuel and spare parts for the coaches at the various
interchanges.   The Joint Administrators appointed SIA to value and seek purchasers for
these assets.

The sale of these assets has now concluded, with the consideration received shown in the
table below:

Interchange Owned by Valuation (ex -situ)
(£)

Consideration
received (£)

Stretton & Normanton Shearings 20,500 44,000

Washington & Hull NHL 34,740 51,500



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 9

SIA are holding the funds received and these will be paid to the Joint Administrators in due
course.

These realisations are subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available after
the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.8 Travel Agent Debtors
At the date of appointment, travel agents were holding funds due to both Holidays and NHTL
in relation to balances paid by customers which had not yet been transferred (“pipeline
funds”).

Any pipeline funds held by agents in respect of reservations including air travel are payable to
the Air Travel Trust (“ATT”) and the Joint Administrators have been working with the Civil
Aviation Authority (“CAA”) regarding these monies.

The process of establishing the value of pipeline monies due has been hindered by a critical
IT supplier, who denied the Group access to one of the key reservation systems at the date of
appointment. The Joint Administrators applied to court to obtain an injunction to enable the
Group to access this data.  An agreement was ultimately reached with the supplier, with a
court order granted by consent, and full access was restored during the week commencing
15 June 2020.

The Joint Administrators’ work to verify the funds due from travel agents is ongoing.  The
directors’ statement of affairs indicates that c.£325,000 is due to Holidays (of which
c.£130,000 is payable to the ATT) and c.£529,000 is due to NHTL.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of writing to all relevant travel agents to collect
pipeline monies, and have been in communication with the Association of British Travel
Agents (“ABTA”) about this.

These realisations are subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available after
the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.9 Other debtors
There are various other debtor balances due to Group entities.  The directors have provided
the values below as per the Statement of Affairs and the Joint Administrators are in the
process of pursuing collectible balances:

Company Debtor balance (£)

NHL 53,753

WATL 22,950

Holidays 1,285

NHTL 1,200

UKB 676

These realisations are subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available after
the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.10 Tickets
At the date of appointment, NHTL held a number of event tickets (sold as part of packages),
with a total face value of c£2.2m.



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 10

Given the Government lockdown measures, several of the events have been cancelled and
the Joint Administrators are in the process of claiming refunds for these tickets, which have a
face value of £1.0m.  To date, the Joint Administrators have received commitments to refund
c.£79,000 in relation to tickets for the Edinburgh Tattoo.

The remaining tickets (face value £1.2m) are either for attractions (e.g. Harry Potter world)
and therefore have no specific date, or are for events which have not yet been cancelled.
The Joint Administrators are exploring options to realise value for these tickets.

These realisations will be subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available
after the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.11 Pre-paid flights
Holidays had pre-paid for a number of flights which have subsequently been cancelled due to
the Covid-19 pandemic.  The Joint Administrators are compiling the relevant information
necessary to reclaim these monies from the flight operators.

These realisations will be subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available
after the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.12 Office and IT equipment
The retained employees on the IT team are in the process of collecting and cleansing the IT
assets from across the Companies.  Once this process is complete, these items will be sold
via the Joint Administrators agents, SIA.

SIA has also been instructed to dispose of any office equipment within the retained Head
Office at Wigan, once this is vacated.

These realisations will be subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available
after the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.13 Wallace Arnold modular units
WATL traded from a number of modular units which were located in the car park of Morrisons
stores. These modular units are owned by WATL.

SIA Group has been engaged to assess the value of these modular units and buyers are
being sought for these assets.

These realisations will be subject to floating charge and any surplus realisations available
after the deduction of the costs of the Administrations (and the Prescribed Part) will be made
available to the floating charge holder (LBG).

2.2.14 Customer communications
As a result of the appointment, holidays booked for c.65,000 customers of the Group will no
longer be taking place.  Many of these holidays will benefit from protection under the Group’s
various bonding arrangements and customers may be able to access other forms of
consumer protection or insurance in order to claim a refund.  Therefore, one of the key tasks
for the Joint Administrators has been to effectively communicate with customers regarding
their rights to a refund.

The Joint Administrators have worked closely with ABTA, the CAA, the Confederation of
Passenger Transport (“CPT”) and Bonded Coach Holidays (“BCH”) throughout the
Administration to remain aligned on messaging to customers.

Shortly following the appointment, the Joint Administrators commenced a communications
cascade to customers to assist them in understanding the impact of the Administration and



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 11

their options to claim a refund for their cancelled bookings.  As part of this communications
cascade, the Joint Administrators leveraged a number of the Companies’ existing
communications channels to contact affected customers, notifying them of the appointment
and directing them to the Group’s website for support and guidance on their next steps.

In addition, the Joint Administrators have taken the following actions:

► updated the Group’s eleven websites with a notice providing guidance and advice to
customers;

► established a dedicated website for the administration of the Group at
www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration, which includes a detailed set of frequently
asked questions (“FAQs”) for customers to refer to;

► established five dedicated email enquiry addresses to allow customers, creditors,
press, interested parties and other stakeholders to contact the Administrators;

► issued a press statement, which included guidance for customers, to over 130
media outlets and journalists through EY’s internal press team. The Joint
Administrators continue to respond to press enquiries as they are received;

► updated the Group’s social media accounts, primarily on the Facebook, Instagram
and Twitter platforms, with a statement confirming that the Group had ceased to
trade and directing customers to the Group’s website for more information;

► sent approximately 70,000 emails to customers who had provided email addresses
to the Companies, confirming the Administration appointment, that the Group had
ceased to trade and directing customers to the Group’s websites for further
information;

► sent over 18,000 letters to customers who had not provided the Companies with
email addresses, to confirm the Administration appointment, that the Group had
ceased to trade and providing advice and guidance on their next steps;

► sent an email to travel agents that sold the Group’s products confirming the
appointment and providing key messages to be shared with customers for whom the
Group did not have direct contact information;

► arranged for online travel agents, including Booking.com and Expedia, to contact
customers with hotel bookings through their platform to confirm the appointment and
direct them to the Group’s website to understand their next steps;

► set-up an automatic response on all the Group’s email accounts which directed
stakeholders, including customers, to the Group’s websites for more information on
the Administration; and

► updated the Group’s central voicemail messages to confirm that the Group had
ceased to trade and directing stakeholders, including customers, to the Group’s
websites for more information on the Administration.

As soon as they were informed of the appointments, BCH, ABTA and the CAA posted
statements on their websites providing important information to customers.

Following the bank holiday weekend, on 25 May 2020, the BCH and ABTA started receiving
calls from customers on dedicated phone lines. The CAA are directly contacting all customers
with ATOL protected holiday bookings.

During the first month of the Administration, the Joint Administrators have received
approximately 15,000 emails, letters and phone calls from customers and other stakeholders.
We are responding to all queries as quickly as reasonably practical. The majority of queries

http://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration


Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 12

are receiving a response within ten working days of receipt, with the exception of the more
complex queries.

We will continue to provide updates to customers regarding the administration through the
Group’s website at www.specialistleisuregroup.com and the Customer FAQs on our
dedicated website at www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration.

2.2.15 Employees
At the date of appointment, the Group had c.2,462 employees across:

► SLGL (3 employees);

► Hotels (1,468 employees);

► Shearings (622 employees); and

► NHL (369).

On the date of appointment, all employees were made redundant, with the exception of 72
employees, who were retained to assist the Joint Administrators with their duties.

Given the Government lock down restrictions, these redundancies were made via conference
calls, with all the relevant documentation being emailed to employees immediately following
the call.  The Joint Administrators have engaged ERA Solutions to assist employees who
have been made redundant with making their statutory claims.

The majority of employees who were made redundant were on furlough and did not have any
arrears of wages.  However, where redundant employees were on furlough and had
outstanding wages, the Joint Administrators submitted a furlough claim to the Government to
ensure all arrears of wages were paid.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Administrators have made a number of further
redundancies, with 49 employees currently retained.

2.2.16 Retention of Title claims
To date, the Joint Administrators have received 16 retention of title claims in relation to items
held at the interchanges or Head Office.  These claims are being assessed and where they
are proved to valid, assets are being returned.

http://www.specialistleisuregroup.com/
http://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-slg-administration


Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 13

2.3 Administrators’ receipts and payments
A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for each of the Companies for the
period from 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020 is attached at Appendix D.

The Joint Administrators would comment as follows:

► The principal income to date relates to the £1.9m of funding provided by LBG under
the funding agreement.  This has been paid to SGL, which has then provided each
of the Companies with funds as required to meet liabilities incurred.  The majority of
funding continues to be held in SGL;

► The principal asset realisation to date is c.£79,000 in respect of ticket refunds in
NHTL;

► The directors statement of affairs indicates that there were cash balances available
at appointment.  However, these cash balances were utilised by the secured creditor
to offset amounts due and are not available to the Administrations.  Any cash
balances shown in the receipts and payments accounts relate to petty cash
balances which have been banked by the Joint Administrators since appointment;
and

► The principal expenses to date relate to employee costs in relation to retained
employees, rent in relation to retained leasehold properties and IT costs in relation to
the software and IT systems required for the purposes of the Administration.

2.4 Approval of the administrators’ proposals
The Administrators are of the opinion that none of the Companies has sufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors of any of the Companies
on the approval of the proposals.

The Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors in respect of a company
if requested to do so by creditors of that company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the company. The request must be delivered within eight business days of the
date on which these proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court
may allow) and must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Rules.

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

2.5 Future conduct of the administrations
The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administrations in line with the stated
objective, to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Companies were wound up (without first being in Administration). Future tasks will
include, but are not limited to, the following:

► Completing the sales process in respect of the Group’s IP assets;

► Realising value for the freehold interchanges held by Shearings;

► Collecting pipeline monies due from travel agents, as well as other debtor balances;

► Realising value for the tickets held by NHTL;



Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Ernst & Young ÷ 14

► Pursuing repayment of prepaid air tickets;

► Dealing with customer queries and liaising with ABTA, the CAA and BCH where
appropriate;

► discharging liabilities in respect of the Administration period;

► dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries;

► dealing with retention of title claims;

► dealing with the statutory requirements of the Administrations, including reporting to
creditors and investigations into the conduct of the Companies’ directors (as
necessary);

► calculating the Corporation Tax and VAT positions of the Companies as at the date
of appointment, and for subsequent periods during the Administrations;

► making distributions to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable);

► making distributions to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part (as
applicable);

► if it is deemed appropriate, seeking an extension and/or further extensions to the
Administrations from the Companies’ creditors and/or the Court (as applicable);

► finalising the Administrations including the payment of all Administration liabilities;
and

► any other actions required to be undertaken by the Administrators in order to fulfil
the purposes of the Administrations.

2.6 The end of the administrations
The Joint Administrators believe that it is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors of the Companies via the Prescribed Part, as the majority
of the Companies’ assets are subject to fixed charge and it is not anticipated that there will be
surplus floating charge assets after the costs of the Administrations and preferential claims.

The exception to this is NHTL, which may have surplus floating charge assets depending
upon the outcome of the sale of the event tickets. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators may
be in a position to make a distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part in NHTL

All Companies (including NHTL if appropriate)

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Companies have no property which
might permit a distribution to their creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice.



Section 3: Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 15

3. Statements of Affairs

3.1 Overview
A notice requiring the submission of a Statement of Affairs was issued to all current directors
of the Companies on 28 May 2020, with a requirement to submit the Statement of Affairs of
the Companies by 8 June 2020.  The due date for submission was extended to 29 June 2020
upon request.

The Statements of Affairs were submitted by the directors on 29 June 2020.

The Joint Administrators would comment as follows:

► The directors have estimated the amount due to the secured creditor (LBG) at
£19.55m.  We await confirmation from LBG in respect of their total debt; and

► The directors have included cash balances in each Statement of Affairs, where
amounts were held in individual company accounts at the date of appointment.  On
appointment, these balances were utilised by the secured creditor to reduce the
amount due from the Group.  Consequently, these balances are not available to
creditors in the Administrations;

3.2 Secured creditor
Based on the Statements of Affairs of the Companies at the date of appointment, the
Companies owed c.£19.3m to its secured creditor, LBG.

It is currently anticipated that the Companies’ secured creditor will suffer a shortfall against its
debt.

3.3 Preferential creditors
Based on the Statement of Affairs of the Companies at the date of appointment, we currently
estimate preferential creditors’ claims to be in the region of £670,423, in respect of claims for
employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions.  This is comprised as follows:

► National Holidays Limited - £214,383;

► Shearings Limited - £397,187; and

► Specialist Leisure Group Limited - £31,853.

Given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured lender and the limited floating
charge realisations available in the relevant Companies, the Administrators anticipate nil
distribution to preferential creditors.



Section 3: Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 16

3.4 Non-preferential creditors
Based on the Statement of Affairs of the Companies at the date of appointment, it is
estimated that total non-preferential claims will be in the region of £416m, as follows:

Company Estimated non-preferential
creditors (£ 000)

Shearings Group Limited 116,866

Shearings Holidays Limited 86,491

Shearings Limited 51,321

National Holidays Tours Limited 119,686

National Holidays Limited 21,808

Wallace Arnold Travel Limited 13,265

UK Breakaways Limited 6,254

Total 415,691

It is not envisaged that there will be any funds available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Companies, with the exception of funds which may become available under
the Prescribed Part in NHTL (subject to asset realisations).

.



Section 4: Prescribed part

Ernst & Young ÷ 17

4. Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

It is too early to determine with certainty the Net Property and Prescribed Part for each of the
Companies. However, the value of floating charge realisations is unlikely to be sufficient to
meet the costs of the Administration and preferential claims.  Therefore, the Joint
Administrators currently estimate that the value of the net property is nil and the value of the
prescribed part is nil for each of the companies, with the possible exception of NHTL.

NHTL may have assets available for the Prescribed Part depending upon the outcome of the
realisation of the event tickets. Given the uncertainty regarding potential collections it is not
possible to estimate the potential “best case” value attributable to the Prescribed Part in
NHTL at present.  In a “worst case” scenario, the value attributable to the Prescribed Part will
be nil.



Section 5: Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Ernst & Young ÷ 18

5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

5.1 Remuneration
The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Rules. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy
upon written request to the Administrators.

In respect of each of the Companies, in the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested
and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Administrators will seek to have their
remuneration fixed by the secured creditors and, if the Administrators have made or intend to
make a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule
18.18(4) of the Rules.

The Administrators will ask for their remuneration in respect of each of the Companies to be
fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising
in the Administration, in accordance with the fee estimates dated 3 July 2020 which are being
circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

5.2 Disbursements
Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Administrators. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The fee estimates and statement of expenses dated
3 July 2020 include details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected to be
incurred.

5.2.1 Category 1 disbursements
Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

5.2.2 Category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration.

In respect of each of the Companies, in the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested
and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Administrators will seek the approval of the
secured creditors and, if the Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with the statement of expenses included in the fee estimate dated 3 July 2020.

5.2.3 Expenses relating to the Appointments
Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“AG”) were the Companies’ lawyers and therefore incurred costs in
respect of:

► Drafting and filing notices of intention to appoint Administrators;

► Drafting notice of appointment



Section 5: Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Ernst & Young ÷ 19

These costs were incurred prior to the appointment, with £18,681.24 (plus VAT) remaining
unpaid as at the date of appointment.  This has been allocated as shown in the table below,
and will be paid as an expense of the Administrations:

SLGL SGL Holidays Shearings WATL NHTL NHL UKBL Total
2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 2,335.16 18,681.24



Section 6: Pre administration costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 20

6. Pre administration costs

The Administrators are seeking approval for the payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs
totalling £193,170.73 plus VAT, as outlined below:

SLGL SGL Holidays Shearings WATL NHTL NHL UKBL Total
EY fees 19,101.84 19,101.84 116,424.03 116,424.03 19,101.84 58,212.01 19,101.84 19,101.84 386,569.25
DLA Piper fees 4,670.45 20,614.34 8,972.12 5,118.68 7,045.40 11,541.09 5,118.68 5,760.92 68,841.69
Total costs incurred 23,772.28 39,716.18 125,396.15 121,542.71 26,147.24 69,753.10 24,220.52 24,862.76 455,410.94

EY fees 12,538.99 12,538.99 76,424.03 76,424.03 12,538.99 38,212.01 12,538.99 12,538.99 253,755.00
DLA Piper fees 575.66 2,540.86 1,105.88 630.91 868.39 1,422.52 630.91 710.07 8,485.21
Paid prior to Administration 13,114.65 15,079.84 77,529.90 77,054.94 13,407.38 39,634.53 13,169.90 13,249.06 262,240.21

EY fees 6,562.85 6,562.85 40,000.00 40,000.00 6,562.85 20,000.00 6,562.85 6,562.85 132,814.25
DLA Piper fees 4,094.78 18,073.48 7,866.25 4,487.77 6,177.01 10,118.57 4,487.77 5,050.85 60,356.48
Unpaid pre-appointment costs 10,657.63 24,636.33 47,866.25 44,487.77 12,739.86 30,118.57 11,050.62 11,613.70 193,170.73

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part of the proposals subject to
approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre-
Administration is provided at Appendix D to these proposals, summarising:

► the fees charged by the Administrators;

► the expenses incurred by the Administrators;

► the fees charged (to the Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately); and

► the expenses incurred (to the Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each
separately).

In respect of each of the Companies, in the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned
and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Administrators will seek to have the payment of
the unpaid pre-Administration costs approved by the secured creditors and, if the
Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, the
preferential creditors.

6.1 Fees charged by the Administrators
This work commenced on 29 April 2020 and was carried out under an engagement
agreement between EY and the Group of the same date.

The nature of the pre-Administration work conducted can be summarised as follows:

► undertaking an accelerated sales process in respect of the business and assets of
the Group;

► contingency planning, in order that one or more insolvency officeholders from EY
would be in a state of reasonable preparedness to accept formal insolvency
appointments to one or more of the Companies in the event that an insolvency filing
became unavoidable; and



Section 6: Pre administration costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 21

► planning for the period immediately post-Administration, in order to safeguard and
preserve value in the Companies’ assets in an orderly manner, and deal with all
matters effectively.

Unpaid fees totalling £132,814.25 were incurred, as summarised at Appendix D.

6.2 Expenses incurred by the Administrators
6.2.1 Legal expenses

The following third-party pre-Administration legal expenses were incurred by the
Administrators:

DLA Piper

DLA Piper (“DLA”) provided legal advice to the Administrators in connection with the
following areas of work follows:

► Advising on the accelerated sale process;

► Drafting the funding agreement between the Joint Administrators and LBG with
regard to the provision of funding for the Administrations;

► Advising on the bonding position and assisting the Administrators in drafting
communications to customers;

► Advising on employment issues;

► Advising on data protection issues;

► Advising on property issues; and

► Reviewing and filing appointment documents with the court.

DLA’s unpaid pre-Administration costs total £60,356.48 (plus VAT), as summarised at
Appendix D.

This work was carried out under the direct instruction of the Administrators.



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 22

Appendix A Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Specialist Leisure Group Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 09009187

Trading Name(s): Shearings Leisure Group Limited

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000453

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 52,500 525 52,500 525

Ordinary A 47,500 475 47,500 475

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date

resigned
Current

shareholding

Mark William Anderson Director 20 February 2016 Active Director N/A

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

James Hendry
Riddell

Director 20 February 2016 Active Director N/A

William David
Young

Director 20 February 2016 Active Director N/A

A G SECRETARIAL
LIMITED Secretary 19 March 2015 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 23

Company Information

Company Name: Shearings Group Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 05272464

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000443

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 1,094,670 1,094,670 1,094,670 1,094,670

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Current

shareholding
Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 27 November
2008 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 24

Company Information

Company Name: Shearings Holidays Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 00218550

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000444

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 42,000,000 42,000,000 42,000,000 42,000,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Current

shareholding

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 18 May 2009 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 25

Company Information

Company Name: Shearings Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 00753110

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000452

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned Current

shareholding
Christopher
Brown

Director 18 May 2009 Active Director N/A

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 18 May 2009 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 26

Company Information

Company Name: National Holidays Tours Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 03213927

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000441

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 100 100 100 100

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date

resigned
Current

shareholding
Carl Allan
Brackenbury

Director 27 November 2015 Active
Director N/A

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active
Director N/A

Martin Stuart Lock Director 15 January 2002 Active
Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 16 October 2001 Active
Director N/A

Paul David Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active
Director N/A

A G SECRETARIAL
LIMITED Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 27

Company Information

Company Name: National Holidays Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 02100628

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000442

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name
Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned

Current
shareholding

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Martin Stuart
Lock Director 18 May 2009 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 16 October
2001 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 28

Company Information

Company Name: Wallace Arnold Travel Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 00749317

Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000447

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 720,000 720,000 720,000 720,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name
Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned

Current
shareholding

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 18 May 2009 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A

A G
SECRETARIAL
LIMITED

Secretary 1 May 2007 22 May 2020 N/A



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Ernst & Young ÷ 29

Company Information

Company Name: UK Breakaways Limited

Registered Office
Address:

C/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St. Peter’s Square, Manchester M2
3EY

Registered Number: 02769943

Trading Name(s): Travelstyle Tours Limited

Trading Address(es): Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, Lancashire,
United Kingdom, WN3 5AZ

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators S J Woodward and C P Dempster

Date of Appointment: 22 May 2020

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors
pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Court Reference CR-2020-LDS-000448

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation
The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary 132 132 132 132

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name
Director or
Secretary Date appointed Date resigned

Current
shareholding

Richard James
Calvert

Director 18 April 2017 Active Director N/A

David Matthew
Jackson

Director 4 December
2018 Active Director N/A

Graham John
Rogers

Director 22 March 2016 Active Director N/A

Paul David
Smith Director 1 October 2018 Active Director N/A



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 30

Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 22
May 2020

Specialist Leisure Group Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert name and address
of registered of fice of the

company

(b) Insert date on the (b)

9009187Specialist Leisure Group Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000453

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Specialist Leisure Group Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 31

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated
to

to realise

Value Realise (£)

(£) (£)

Liabilities

180,045.60 0.00 Preferential creditors:- -31,852.66 -31,852.66

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

-31,852.66 -31,852.66

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

0.00 0.00

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

0.00 0.00

Debts secured by floating charges -19,369,954.40 -19,550,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

-19,369,954.40 -19,550,000.00

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

0.00 0.00

Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

0.00 0.00

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-566,362.80 -566,362.80

Inter-co loan S Group Ltd -180,045.60 -180,045.60
Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-746,408.40 -746,408.40

Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) -19,369,954.40 -19,550,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

-20,148,215.46 -20,328,261.06

Issued and called up capital -1,000.00 -1,000.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members £ -20,329,261.06

29/06/2020
Signature Date

0.00 0.00

29/06/2020
Signature Date

0.00 0.00

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

Assets subject to floating charge:

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors (carried from
page A)

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in Shearings Group
Ltd



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 32

COMPANY CREDITORS

Name of creditor Address
Amount of

debt

Details of
any

security

Value of
security

or claimant (with postcode) £
held by
creditor £

Shearings Group Limited Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 4AZ 180,045.60 N/A N/A N/A

Employee Unsecured Creditors  - Arrears of pay over £800 16,471.80
 - Contractual notice pay 547,470.00
 - Redundancy Pay 2,421.00

Unsecured Creditors 566,362.80

Employee Preferential Creditors  - Arrears of Pay (up to £800) 1,600.00
 - Holiday pay 30,252.66

Preferential Creditors 31,852.66

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Date
security

given

Note:  You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and  customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and  creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession. Claims by employees, former
employees and consumers should be given as a single figure, with details provided on the respective schedules

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held

LSREF3 Laser (shearings) Ltd

44 Esplanade
St Helier
Jersey
JE4 9WG

52,500 0.01 Ordinary

MSE Investments Limited
44 Esplanade St Helier Jersey
JE4 9WG
Jerse

47,500 0.01 Ordinary A

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

100,000 £1,000



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 33

Shearings Group Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

5272464Shearings Group Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000443

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Shearings Group Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 34

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated
to

to realise

Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential

0.00 creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities £

0.00 50,000.00 Preferential creditors:- 0.00 0.00
130,487,011.41 0.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

£

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 0.00

129,887,011.41 0.00
Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

£

Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -19,500,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

110,337,011.41 -19,500,000.00

42,086.00 0.00
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 0.00

42,720,204.00 0.00

6,858,817.13 0.00 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

110,937,011.41 0.00

36,509,831.47 0.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-116,866,213.64 -116,866,213.64

29,530,284.54 0.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-5,929,202.23 -116,866,213.64

180,045.60 0.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) 0.00 -19,500,000.00

14,645,742.67 0.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

-5,929,202.23 -136,366,213.64

Issued and called up capital -1,094,670.00 -1,094,670.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members -137,460,883.64

29/06/2020
Signature Date

130,487,011.41 0.00

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Trademark for Shearings

Debtors - Interco Aghoco

Assets subject to floating charge:

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

130,487,011.41 0.00

Debtors - Interco National
Holidays Ltd

Uncharged assets:

Prepayment

Investment Cost

Debtors - Interco Shearings Ltd

Debtors - Interco Shearings
Hotels

Debtors - Interco Caledonian



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 35

COMPANY CREDITORS

Name of creditor Address Amount of debt
Details of

any
security

Value of
security

or claimant (with postcode) £ held by
creditor £

Lloyds Bank PLC Commercial BankingPO Box 1000BX1 1LT 154,051.54
Deloitte LLP The Pinnacle, 150 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, Bucks MK9 1FD 9,000.00
Shearings Holidays Waterside House, Waterside Drive Wigan WN3 4AZ 63,368.02
WA Travel Waterside House, Waterside Drive Wigan WN3 4AZ 2,860,103.73
National Holidays Tours Waterside House, Waterside Drive Wigan WN3 4AZ 111,366,186.15
Travelstyle Waterside House, Waterside Drive Wigan WN3 4AZ 2,300,000.00
UK Breakaways Waterside House, Waterside Drive Wigan WN3 4AZ 113,504.20

Total Unsecured Creditors 116,866,213.64

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Note:  You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and  customers claiming amounts paid
in advance of the supply of goods or services and  creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession. Claims by employees, former employees
and consumers should be given as a single figure, with details provided on the respective schedules

Date
security

given

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Specialist Leisure group Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan WN3 5AZ 1,094,670.00 1.00 Ordinary

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

1,094,670.00 1,094,670.00



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 36

Shearings Holidays Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Shearings Holidays Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000444

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

218550Shearings Holidays Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 37



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 38



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 39



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 40

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Shearings Group Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 5AZ 42000000 1

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

42000000 42000000



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 41

Shearings Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

753110Shearings Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000452

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Shearings Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 42

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated to to realise
Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

2,688,062.34 3,500,000.00 Liabilities
1,282,483.50 3,500,000.00 Preferential creditors:- -397,186.57 -397,186.57

49,206,031.24 11,037.30

25,000.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

£

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 -5,207.46

48,606,031.24 5,829.84
Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

£

Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -12,525,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

29,056,031.24 -12,519,170.16

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 5,207.46

4,453,568.85 10,000.00

540,755.54 5,000.00 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

29,656,031.24 5,207.46

3,173.08 2,000.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-51,321,144.11 -51,321,144.11

224,845.31 86,362.21

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-21,665,112.87 -51,315,936.65

242,861.66 242,861.66 Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) 0.00 -12,519,170.16

124,518.49 62,000.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

-21,665,112.87 -63,835,106.82

786,968.31 0.00 Issued and called up capital -30,000,000.00 -30,000,000.00
39,680,926.85 0.00

633,738.48 0.00 Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members

£ -93,835,106.82

5,240.45 0.00
168,745.08 0.00
253,159.76 0.00

1,779,238.08 0.00
705,477.87 0.00 29/06/2020

Signature Date

0.00

49,603,217.81 408,223.87

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Website/Domain Name

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Stretton
Normanton

Cash

Assets subject to floating charge:

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

49,603,217.81 408,223.87

Debtors - Non Interco

Prepayments

Debtors - Interco NHT

Uncharged assets:

Assets - IT

Assets - FFE

Assets - Van

Stock

Debtors - Interco NHC

Debtors - Interco Hols

Debtors - Interco Hotels

Debtors - Interco Caledonian
Debtors - Interco UKB
Debtors - Interco WA Travel



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 43



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 44



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 45



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 46



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 47



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 48



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 49



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 50

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Shearings Holidays Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan WN3 5AZ 30,000,000.00 1 Ordinary

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 51

Wallace Arnold Travel Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

749317Wallace Arnold Travel Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000447

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Wallace Arnold Travel Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 52

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated
to

to realise

Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities £
Preferential creditors:- 0.00 0.00

3,381,346.66 202,524.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 -43,504.80

2,781,346.66 159,019.20
Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -19,550,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

-16,768,653.34 -19,390,980.80

226,235.76 15,836.50
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 43,504.80

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

600,000.00 43,504.80

186,174.67 186,174.67
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-1,326,497.63 -1,326,497.63

23,462.83 512.83

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-726,497.63 -1,282,992.83

84,740.66 0.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) -16,768,653.34 -19,390,980.80

2,860,103.73 0.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

-17,495,150.97 -20,673,973.63

629.01 0.00 Issued and called up capital -720,000.00 -720,000.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members £ -21,393,973.63

29/06/2020
Signature Date

3,381,346.66 202,524.00

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Debtors - Int Co - Shearings
Holidays Ltd

Assets subject to floating charge:

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

3,381,346.66 202,524.00

Debtors - Int Co - Shearings
Group Ltd
Debtors - Int Co - National
Holidays Tours Ltd

Uncharged assets:

Assets - Other

Prepayments

Stock

Cash

Debtors



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 53



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 54

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Shearings Group Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 5AZ 720,000 1

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

720,000 720,000



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 55

National Holidays Tours Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

office of the
company
(b) Insert

date on the (b)

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020

Statement as to the affairs of (a) National Holidays Tours Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000441

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

3213927National Holidays Tours Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 56

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated to to realise
Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

0.00 300,000.00 Liabilities £

Preferential creditors:- 0.00 0.00

116,828,097.74 1,244,160.02
Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

£

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 -251,832.00

116,228,097.74 992,328.02
Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders

£

Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -19,250,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

96,678,097.74 -18,257,671.98

94,774.92 1,271.27
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 251,832.00

4,220.00 4,220.00

577,729.82 153,262.79 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

97,278,097.74 251,832.00

2,220,179.85 1,085,405.96
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-119,686,201.44 -119,686,201.44

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-22,408,103.70 -119,434,369.44

2,555,000.00 0.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) 96,678,097.74 -18,257,671.98

111,366,186.15 0.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

74,269,994.04 -137,692,041.42

10,007.00 0.00 Issued and called up capital -150.00 -150.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members £ -137,692,191.42

29/06/2020
Signature Date

116,828,097.74 1,244,160.02

29/06/2020
Signature Date

116,828,097.74 1,244,160.02

Debtors - Inter Co - Shearings
Group Ltd

Debtors - Inter Co - Magenta

Uncharged assets:

Assets - Other

Cash

Debtors

Prepayments

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

Debtors - Inter Co - UK
Breakaways

Assets subject to floating charge:

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Database/Website



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 57



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 58



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 59



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 60



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 61



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 62



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 63



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 64



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 65



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 66

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Shearings Group Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 5AZ 100 1 Ordinary

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

100 100



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 67

National Holidays Limited

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

2100628National Holidays Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000442

Statement as to the affairs of (a) National Holidays Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 68

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated
to

to realise

Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential
creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities £
Preferential creditors:- -223,639.50 -223,639.50

68,628,003.05 -40,344.88
Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

£

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 0.00

Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders 68,028,003.05 0.00

Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -19,550,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges

48,478,003.05 -19,550,000.00

14,895.25 256.29
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 0.00

210,342.34 115,395.70

165,781.56 66,312.62 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

49,078,003.05 0.00

1,330.00 1,330.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-21,807,936.49 -21,807,936.49

83,451.20 0.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

27,270,066.57 -21,807,936.49

18,740.76 0.00 Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) 0.00 -19,550,000.00

68,326,031.52 0.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards creditors

27,270,066.57 -41,398,281.37

6,551.32 0.00 Issued and called up capital -200,000.00 -200,000.00

24,518.60 0.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members £ -41,598,281.37

29/06/2020
Signature  Date

68,851,642.55 183,294.61

29/06/2020
Signature Date

68,851,642.55 183,294.61

Debtors - Inter Co - National
Holidays Tours Ltd
Debtors - Inter Co - Shearings
Hotels Ltd
Debtors - Inter Co - Magenta

Uncharged assets:

Assets - Other

Debtors

Stock

Cash

Prepayments

Estimated total assets available
for preferential creditors

N/A

Debtors - Inter Co - UK
Breakways

Assets subject to floating charge:

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
N/A



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 69



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 70



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 71

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
National Holidays Tours Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 5AZ 200,000.00 1.00

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature  Date

200,000.00 200,000.00



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 72

UK Breakaways Limited
Rule 3.30

(a) Insert
name and

address of
registered

off ice of the
company

(b) Insert
date

on the (b)

Signed

Dated 29/06/2020

Statement as to the affairs of (a) UK Breakaways Limited

 22 May 2020  the date that the company entered
administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as (b) 22
May 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Paul David Smith

Court case number
CR-2020-LDS-
000448

In the

High Court of Justice,

Business and Property Courts In Leeds,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

2769943UK Breakaways Limited

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 73

A – Summary of Assets A1 – Summary of Liabilities
Estimated

Book Estimated
to to realise

Value Realise (£)

(£) (£) Estimated total assets available for
preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

0.00 0.00 Liabilities £
Preferential creditors:- 0.00 0.00

6,940,325.53 35,485.99
Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards preferential creditors

£

Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (to carry
forward)

-600,000.00 -10,097.20

6,340,325.53 25,388.80
Estimated total assets available for
floating charge holders £

Debts secured by floating charges -19,550,000.00 -19,550,000.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of
assets after floating charges -13,209,674.47 -19,524,611.20

55,788.23 215.32
Estimated prescribed part of net
property where applicable (brought
down)

600,000.00 10,097.20

25,614.32 25,614.32

6,532.11 0.00 Total assets available to unsecured
creditors

600,000.00 10,097.20

18,635.95 9,656.35
Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-6,254,330.35 -6,254,330.35

Debtor - National Holidays Tours Ltd

4,169,891.16 0.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as
regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)

-5,654,330.35 -6,244,233.15

Debtor - Caledonian Travel Ltd 20,867.18 0.00
Shortfall to floating charge holders
(brought down) -13,209,674.47 -19,524,611.20

Debtor - Shearings Group Ltd
2,413,504.20 0.00 Estimated deficiency/surplus as

regards creditors
-18,864,004.82 -25,768,844.35

Debtor - Shearings Holidays Ltd 229,492.38 0.00 Issued and called up capital -132.00 -132.00
0.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus
as regards members £ -25,768,976.35

29/06/2020
Signature Date

6,940,325.53 35,485.99

29/06/2020
Signature Date

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Brand

Estimated total assets available for
preferential creditors

6,940,325.53 35,485.99

Uncharged assets:

Assets - Other

Cash

Prepayments

Debtors

Assets subject to floating charge:



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 74



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 75



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young ÷ 76

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of shares held Nominal Value
Details of Shares

held
Shearings Leisure Group Ltd Waterside House, Waterside Drive, Wigan, WN3 5AZ 132 1 Ordinary

TOTALS

29/06/2020
Signature Date

132 132



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 77

Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from 22 May
2020 to 26 June 2020

Specialist Leisure Group Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

-
Floating charge receipts

                           - Secured lender funding 25,686.71
25,686.71

- 1,2 Total receipts 25,686.71

Fixed charge payments
-

Floating charge payments
Employee Costs (10,686.73)
IT Suppliers (12,500.00)

4 Irrecoverable VAT (2,499.98)
(25,686.71)

1,2 Total payments (25,686.71)

3 Balances in hand -

Notes

1
2

3
4

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not
collected or liabilities not paid.

All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

Specialist Leisure Group Limited is not registered for VAT, and cannot recover the VAT on any invoices paid



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 78

Shearings Group Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

                           - Secured lender funding 933,200.00
                50,000.00 Intellectual property - trademark -
                           - Bank interest 337.06

933,537.06
Floating charge receipts
Secured lender funding 745,954.09

                           - Insurance refund 1,127.27
                           - Motor vehicle claim 568.61
                           - Bank interest 65.51

747,715.48

50,000.00 1,2 Total receipts 1,681,252.54

Fixed charge payments
-

Floating charge payments
Waste removal (561.00)
Public notices (283.50)
Post appointment employee expenses (887.50)
IT Suppliers (9,376.47)

(11,108.47)

1,2 Total payments (11,108.47)

3 Balances in hand 1,670,144.07

Represented by:
Cash at bank 1,668,099.87

4 VAT receivable / (payable) 2,044.20
1,670,144.07

Notes
1
2

3
4 VAT liabilities have been prepared on the basis of VAT invoices raised and settled during the Period.  .

This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not
collected or liabilities not paid.
All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 79

Shearings Holidays Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

            225,000.00 Database -
-

Floating charge receipts
Bank interest 0.03

                    20.00 Cash at bank and in hand 288.56
              80,561.98 Debtors -
            385,076.51 Prepayments -

288.59

690,658.49 1,2 Total receipts 288.59

Fixed charge payments
-

Floating charge payments
-

1,2 Total payments -

3 Balances in hand 288.59

Represented by:
Cash at bank 288.59

288.59

Notes
1
2

3

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not
collected or liabilities not paid.

All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 80

Shearings Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

           7,000,000.00 Property (Norman & Stretton) -
               25,000.00 Intellectual property - website domain -

-
Floating charge receipts
Secured lender funding 126,961.07

               17,000.00 P&M, F&F, IT Equipment -
               86,362.21 Stock -
               62,000.00 Book debts -
                           - DVLA refunds 3,835.92
                           - 5 Pre appointment furlough arrears 12,372.19
                           - Bank interest 0.46

              242,861.66 Cash at bank and in hand 2,771.00
145,940.64

7,433,223.87 1,2 Total receipts 145,940.64

Fixed charge payments
-

Floating charge payments
Employee costs (114,649.77)
Sundry expenses -
Post appointment employee expenses -
IT Suppliers (9,905.10)

(124,554.87)

1,2 Total payments (124,554.87)

3 Balances in hand 21,385.77

Represented by:
Cash at bank 19,404.75

4 VAT receivable (payable) 1,981.02
21,385.77

Notes
1
2

3
4
5 Pre-appointment furlough arrears are to be repaid to HMRC as they fall due.

VAT liabilities have been prepared on the basis of VAT invoices raised and settled during the Period.  .

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not collected or liabilities
not paid.
All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 81

Wallace Arnold Travel Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

-
Floating charge receipts

               186,174.67 Cash at bank and in hand 490.25
                 15,836.50 Other assets -
                      512.83 Book debts -
                             - Bank interest 0.07

490.32

202,524.00 1,2 Total receipts 490.32

1,2 Total payments -

3 Balances in hand 490.32

Represented by:
Cash at bank 490.32

490.32

1
2

3

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not collected
or liabilities not paid.

All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

National Holidays Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

-
Floating charge receipts

                        - Secured lender funding 41,336.48
                 256.29 Other assets -
          115,395.70 Book debts -
            66,312.62 IT suppliers
                        - Pre-appointment furlough arrears 15,667.43

              1,330.00 Cash at bank and in hand 2,338.85
                        - Bank interest 0.25

59,343.01

183,294.61 1,2 Total receipts 59,343.01

Fixed charge payments
-

Floating charge payments
Employee Costs (31,219.83)
Rent (5,468.59)
IT suppliers (2,961.95)

(39,650.37)

1,2 Total payments (39,650.37)

3 Balances in hand 19,692.64

Represented by:
Cash at bank 18,006.53

4 VAT receivable (payable) 1,686.11

19,692.64
Notes

1
2

3
4 VAT liabilities have been prepared on the basis of VAT invoices raised and settled during the Period.  .

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not collected
or liabilities not paid.
All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020



Appendix C: Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020

Ernst & Young ÷ 82

National Holidays Tours Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

               300,000.00 Database & website -
-

Floating charge receipts
                   4,220.00 Cash at bank and in hand 739.10
                   1,271.27 Other assets -
               153,262.79 Book debts -
            1,085,405.96 Prepayments / ticket refunds 79,723.00
                             - Bank interest 0.13

80,462.23

1,544,160.02 1,2 Total receipts 80,462.23

1,2 Total payments -

3 Balances in hand 80,462.23

Represented by:
Cash at bank 80,462.23

80,462.23

1
2

3

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not collected
or liabilities not paid.

All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020

UK Breakaways Limited

Statement of affairs
estimated to realise Note

(£) (£)
Fixed charge receipts

-
Floating charge receipts

                25,614.32 Cash at bank and in hand -
                     215.32 Other assets -
                  9,656.35 Book debts -

-

35,485.99 1,2 Total receipts -

1,2 Total payments -

3 Balances in hand -

Notes

1
2

3

This receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.
This receipts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect debts not
collected or liabilities not paid.

All funds are held in interest bearing accounts.

22 May 2020 to
26 June 2020



 Appendix D: Statement of pre-administration costs

Ernst & Young ÷ 83

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs

Statement of pre-administration costs

SLGL SGL Holidays Shearings WATL NHTL NHL UKBL Total
EY fees 19,101.84 19,101.84 116,424.03 116,424.03 19,101.84 58,212.01 19,101.84 19,101.84 386,569.25
DLA Piper fees 4,670.45 20,614.34 8,972.12 5,118.68 7,045.40 11,541.09 5,118.68 5,760.92 68,841.69
Total costs incurred 23,772.28 39,716.18 125,396.15 121,542.71 26,147.24 69,753.10 24,220.52 24,862.76 455,410.94

EY fees 12,538.99 12,538.99 76,424.03 76,424.03 12,538.99 38,212.01 12,538.99 12,538.99 253,755.00
DLA Piper fees 575.66 2,540.86 1,105.88 630.91 868.39 1,422.52 630.91 710.07 8,485.21
Paid prior to Administration 13,114.65 15,079.84 77,529.90 77,054.94 13,407.38 39,634.53 13,169.90 13,249.06 262,240.21

EY fees 6,562.85 6,562.85 40,000.00 40,000.00 6,562.85 20,000.00 6,562.85 6,562.85 132,814.25
DLA Piper fees 4,094.78 18,073.48 7,866.25 4,487.77 6,177.01 10,118.57 4,487.77 5,050.85 60,356.48
Unpaid pre-appointment costs 10,657.63 24,636.33 47,866.25 44,487.77 12,739.86 30,118.57 11,050.62 11,613.70 193,170.73

Unpaid pre-administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of
administration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals. Further information on the way in which approval
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document


	Specialist Leisure Group LimitedShearings Group LimitedShearings Holidays LimitedShearings LimitedNational Holidays Tours LimitedNational Holidays LimitedWallace Arnold Travel LimitedUK Breakaways Limited(all in Administration) (together “the Companies”)
	Administrators’ statement of proposals
	Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
	Abbreviations
	The following abbreviations are used in this report:
	Contents
	Ernst & Young LLP (“EY”) was first engaged on 3 April 2020 to provide advice to Lloyds Banking Group (“LBG”) in respect of their exposure to the Group.
	Prior to the Covid-19 outbreak, Daiwa Corporate Advisory Limited (“DC Advisory”) had been instructed by the Group to pursue a solvent sale process on behalf of the Group’s shareholders.
	The Administrators overall strategy is to realise best value for the various assets held across the Companies. The strategy in respect of each of the relevant assets is discussed in more detail below.
	In addition, the Administrators have provided assistance to various stakeholders of the Group, including employees, customers and suppliers.
	Appendix A Statutory information
	Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Statement concerning the EC Regulation
	The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted a
	Share capital
	Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
	Appendix B Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 22 May 2020
	Specialist Leisure Group Limited
	Shearings Group Limited
	Shearings Holidays Limited
	Shearings Limited
	Wallace Arnold Travel Limited
	National Holidays Tours Limited
	National Holidays Limited
	UK Breakaways Limited
	Appendix C Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 22 May 2020 to 26 June 2020
	Specialist Leisure Group Limited
	Shearings Group Limited
	Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs
	Statement of pre-administration costs

